transferred from Property, plant, and equipment
to Investment property. Consequently, they have
erroneously been a part of the carrying value of
property, plant, and equipment in the financial
statements. As a result of this oversight, the net
book value of the freehold building classified
under property, plant, and equipment has been
inaccurately overstated by £4.8 million in 2021/22
and 2020/21. Additionally, an error was identified
in the project cost capitalised to investment
property under construction since 2016/17 and
completed investment property in 2019/20.

An error was also identified in the recognition of
the auditors remuneration, with the expenditure
incurred incorrectly being recognised in the period
work was carried out, resulting in the fees being
understated in the 2021/22 financial statements.

The errors have been corrected by restating each
of the affected financial statement line items for
the prior periods

107   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Consolidation statement of financial
position

Impact of adjustments

01 April 2021

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
£’000

As
restated

£’000

1 Investment property 63,593 (8,087) 55,506
2 Trade and other
receivables 20,938 (2,479) 18,459

3 Property, plant and
equipment 5,476 (4,837) 639

4 Cash and cash equivalent 44,340 -no
impact- 44,340

5 Deferred Tax 1,264 (1,264) -no
impact-

6 Others 1 (1) -no
impact-

Total assets 135,612 (16,668) 118,944
7 Trade and other payables 16,786 (2,480) 14,306
8 Deferred and current tax
provision 6,306 (4,147) 2,159

9 Others 15,547 1 15,548
Total liabilities 38,639 (6,626) 32,013
10 Retained earnings 96,573 (10,042) 86,531

11 Others 400 -no
impact- 400

Total equity 96,973 (10,042) 86,931

108   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Remarks
1.	 Adjustment relating to transfer of tertiary assets

from property, plant and equipment to investment
property completed, and transfer of project costs
from investment property completed to investment
property assets under construction. The transfer of
project costs adjustment represents impairment of
Asset under construction. The recoverable amount
of the Asset under construction was less than
the carrying value of the asset. The recoverable
amount being the fair value of the Asset under

[…]

109   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

7.	Adjustment netting off the development
receivable and payable balances

8.	The tax impact of the adjustment relating
to transfer of tertiary assets from property,
plant and equipment to investment property
completed, and transfer of project costs from
investment property completed to investment
property assets under construction. (see Note 1.u)

9.	Rounding adjustment

10. Opening retained earnings and P&L impact of
adjustments - The adjustments are on account of:

	• Correction of error – This represents
correction of the overstatement of fair value
gains due to tertiary assets remaining in
the carrying value of property, plant and
equipment and the impairment of opening
Asset under construction balance (accounted
for as investment property completed) since
the carrying value of the asset was lower
than its recoverable amount.

11.	Other equity items that are not impacted by
restatement

110   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Impact of adjustments

31 March 2022

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
£’000

As
restated

£’000

1 Investment property 79,476 565 80,041
2 Trade and other receivables 20,633  (4,440) 16,193
3 Property, plant and
equipment

5,787 (4,771) 1,016

4 Cash and cash equivalent 30,167
-no

impact-
30,167

5 Deferred tax asset 1,274 (1,274)
-no

impact-

6 Others -
-no

impact-
-

7 Trade and other payables 23,624 (2,286) 21,338
 8 Deferred & Current tax
provision

8,135 (3,704) 4,431

9 Others 9,315
-no

impact-
9,315

Total liabilities 41,074 (5,990) 35,084
10 Retained earnings 95,863 (3,930) 91,933

11 Others 400
-no

impact-
400

Total equity 96,263  (3,930) 92,333

111   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Remarks
1.	 Adjustment relating to transfer of tertiary assets

from property, plant and equipment to investment
property completed, and transfer of project costs
from investment property completed to investment
property assets under construction. The transfer of
project costs adjustment represents impairment of
Asset under construction. The recoverable amount
of the Asset under construction was less than
the carrying value of the asset.  The recoverable
amount being the fair value of the Asset under

[…]

development receivable and payable

8.	The tax impact of the adjustment relating
to transfer of tertiary assets from property,
plant and equipment to investment property
completed, and transfer of project costs from
investment property completed to investment
property assets under construction. (see Note 1.u)

9.	Other liabilities not restated

10.	Opening retained earnings and P&L impact of
adjustments - The adjustments are on account of:

•	Correction of error – This represents
correction of the overstatement of fair value
gains due to tertiary assets remaining in
the carrying value of property, plant and
equipment and the impairment of opening
Asset under construction balance (accounted
for as investment property completed) since
the carrying value of the asset was lower
than its recoverable amount.

11.	Other equity items that are not impacted by
restatement

113   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

 	 Consolidation statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 March 2022

Impact of correction of
error

31 March 2022

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
£’000

As
restated

£’000

1 Fair Value Increase (603) 6,901 6,298
2 Depreciation (164) 64 (100)
3 Operating Costs
excluding staff

(9,686) (399) (10,085)

4 Corporation tax (1,842) 453 (2,295)
5 Others 11,585 (1) 11,584
Total comprehensive
income

(710) 6,112 5,402

Remarks

1.	 Adjustment on account of the fair value gain
being understated due to the incorrect carrying
value of tertiary property and project costs
within investment property.

2.	Adjustment on account of reversal of
depreciation from tertiary property as property,
plant and equipment to investment property
completed.

114   Covent Garden Market Authority -  Report and Accounts - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

3.	Adjustment on account of the correction of the
auditors remuneration in the fiscal period to
which the work relates.

4.	The tax impact of the adjustment relating
to transfer of tertiary assets from property,